502233587 02/18/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
U.S. Bank National Association	01/28/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Greenstar Mid-America, LLC
Street Address:	1503 42nd St
Internal Address:	Suite 210
City:	West Des Moines
State/Country:	IOWA
Postal Code:	50266

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5888027
Patent Number:	6199702
Patent Number:	6238176
Patent Number:	6427845
Patent Number:	4995314
Patent Number:	5967330

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5152833108

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 515-645-5502

Email: ptodm@nyemaster.com

Correspondent Name: Wendy K. Marsh Address Line 1: 700 Walnut Street

Address Line 2: Sime Darby Business Centre
Address Line 4: Des Moines, IOWA 50309

PATENT

REEL: 029824 FRAME: 0969

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Wendy K. Marsh			
Total Attachments: 2 source=Release of Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Release of Security Agreement#page2.tif				

PATENT REEL: 029824 FRAME: 0970

RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT

U.S. Bank National Association ('Secured Party'), hereby releases its security interest in the interests of Greenstar Mid-America, LLC, formerly known as Mid-America Recycling Company, in the patents set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, created by the Patent Security Agreement executed by Mid-America Recycling Company in favor of Secured Party recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 29, 2006, in Reel/Frame 018688/0335

	U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (Secured Party)		
	By Lo Bar		
	Rob Bakker		
	Vice President		
STATE OF lowe) ss COUNTY OF Polk)			
COUNTY OF POLK)			
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 26 named party as his willful act and deed.	graday of January 2013, by the above-		
JACOB R. SCHLEISMAN	Lack Sle		
Commission No. 751414 My Comm. Expires 02-25-2014	Notary Public in and for the State of /ova		
YOWN 1119	Commission Expires: 2-25 - 2014		

EXHIBIT 'A'

<u>PATENTS</u>

<u>Description</u>	Patent No.	Issue Date
Method of collecting recyclable containers from a redemption center for separating at a separating facility	5,888,027	03/30/99
Method and apparatus for collecting and removing recyclable containers from a redemption center for transport to a separating facility and separating the containers and their components	6,199,702	03/13/01
Method of loading recyclable containers into trailers	6,238,176	05/29/01
Apparatus for separating plastic bags from cans and/or bottles	6,427,845	08/06/02
Can flattening machine	4,995,314	02/26/91
Method of separating metal cans and plastic bottles	5,967,330	10/19/99

2

PATENT REEL: 029824 FRAME: 0972